#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2005 No. 2603

# **GOVERNMENT TRADING FUNDS**

The National Health Service Estate Management and Health Building Agency Trading Fund (Revocation) Order 2005

Made - - - - 20th September 2005 23rd September Laid before Parliament 2005 Coming into force - - 14th October 2005

The Secretary of State for Health, in exercise of the powers conferred upon her by sections 1 and 6(1) and (3) of the Government Trading Funds Act 1973(1) and of all other powers enabling her in that behalf, with the concurrence of Treasury, hereby makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the National Health Service Estate Management and Health Building Agency Trading Fund (Revocation) Order 2005 and shall come into force on 14th October 2005.

#### Revocation

**2.** The National Health Service Estate Management and Health Building Agency Trading Fund Order 1999(2) is revoked.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health

Jane Kennedy
Minister of State,
Department of Health

18th September 2005

<sup>(1) 1973</sup> c. 63; section 1 was substituted by section 1 of the Government Trading Act 1990 (c. 30) ("the 1990 Act"); section 6(1) was substituted by, and section 6(3) was amended by, section 2(3) of the 1990 Act.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1999/641 as amended by S.I.2004/696.

Status:	This is the	original v	ersion	(as it was	originally mad	de). This
item of	legislation	is currenti	lv onlv	available	in its original	format.

We concur

20th September 2005

Vernon Coaker and Joan Ryan Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

The National Health Service Estate Management and Health Building Agency Trading Fund Order 1999 established a trading fund in respect of the National Health Service Estate Management and Health Building Agency. This Order revokes the 1999 Order.